parts of acts contrary to the provisions of this act, so far as they conflict herewith, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1881.

[No. 56, S.]

[Published April 8, 1881.]

## CHAPTER 303.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin institution for the education of the blind, certain sums of money for current expenses and special expenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is hereby appropriated to the Appropriation, \$16,800. SECTION 1. Wisconsin institution for the education of the blind, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the following sums for the purposes specified, viz: For current expenses to March 1, 1882, fifteen thousand five hundred dollars; for coal vault and painting, one thousand two hundred dollars; for completing ice house, one hundred dollars.

This act shall take effect and be in force Section 2.

from and after its passage. Approved April 2, 1881.

[No. 100, 8.]

[Published April 11, 1881.]

## CHAPTER 304.

AN ACT to authorize the state superintendent to fix the amount to be paid to the free high school at Stougaton, from the general fund of the state, for the year 1880.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The state superintendent is hereby Duty of state authorized and directed to fix the amount to be paid to the free high school at Stoughton, from the general fund of the state, for the year 1880, in the same manner as provided by section four hundred and ninety-six of the revised statutes, as amended by the laws of 1879, which sum is two hundred and seventy and seventy-five one-hundredths dollars, notwithstanding the neglect of the free high school to make the report to said superintendent in the manner provided by said section four hundred and ninety-six.

SECTION 2. When said amount to be paid to said Money to be free high school, shall have been so fixed by said treasurer.

superintendent, he shall certify the same to the secretary of state, and thereupon the said amount shall be paid to the district treasurer of said school, out of the state treasury, in the manner now provided by law, the same as if such amount had been fixed and certified by said superintendent at the same time apportionments were made to the other free high schools of this state.

Appropriation, \$270.75.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two hundred and seventy and seventy five one-hundredths dollars, to said free high school, the same being the amount provided for in this act.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1881.

[No. 222, S.]

[Published April 8, 1881.]

## CHAPTER 305.

AN ACT in relation to the duties of school district clerks, and amendatory of section four hundred and seventy-two of chapter twenty-seven of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

District clerk to deliver statement to town clerk of tax voted at district meeting.

SECTION 1. Section four hundred and seventy-two of the revised statutes, is hereby amended, by striking out the words "third Monday of November," where the same occur in said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "last Monday in October."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1881.

[No. 236, S.]

[Published April 8, 1881.]

## CHAPTER 306.

AN ACT to compel owners and occupants of dams, in the town of Lodi, in the county of Columbia, to construct and maintain fishways.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Fishways and chutes.

SECTION 1. There shall be erected and maintained in each dam across any stream in the said town of Lodi, in this state, by the owner or occupant thereof, or by those persons using the water thereof through